## ORDINANCE NO. 36 -01

By: Jeffrey L. McClelland

An Ordinance to dissolve the Bexley Police Relief Sub Fund and to authorize the Trustees of the Fund to distribute the monies held in the Fund in accordance with a plan approved by them.

WHEREAS, over the years the City has received contributions from residents for the benefit of members of the Bexley Police Department, has deposited such contributions in the Bexley Police Relief Sub Fund (the "Fund") and has paid a supplemental retirement benefit to uniformed officers upon their retirement; and

WHEREAS, Charles Dozier, Jeffrey McClelland and Anne Porter are the Trustees of the Fund, and in their capacities as such, they have determined that it is in the best interests of the City and the uniformed officers of the Bexley Police Department to dissolve the Fund and to distribute the monies in the Fund to current officers in accordance with a plan approved by the Trustees and the officers; NOW, THEREFORE,

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That the Bexley Police Relief Sub Fund (the "Fund") is hereby dissolved.

Section 2. That the Trustees of the Fund are hereby authorized and directed to distribute the monies in the Fund to uniformed officers of the Bexley Police Department in accordance with a plan approved by them.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall be effective from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

President of Council

Attest: Clerk of Council

Annearad

2001

David H. Madison, Mayor

6/22/01 First Reading.
6/26/01 Shurd reading lame